

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

LIBBEY, INC., *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

Civ. No. 1:02CV00060 RBW

REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION

PLAINTIFF-S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS-MOTION
TO VACATE THIS COURT-S PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ORDER

WILLIAM E. KOVACIC
General Counsel

JOSEPH J. SIMONS
Director

SUSAN A. CREIGHTON
Deputy Director
Bureau of Competition

Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580

RICHARD LIEBESKIND
MORRIS BLOOM
RHETT R. KRULLA
CHUL PAK
LISA A. ROSENTHAL
ROBERT TOVSKY
WILLIAM DIAZ
APRIL TABOR
BRIAN BURGESS
Attorneys

Federal Trade Commission
601 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2608

May 13, 2002

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... ii

Introduction and Summary..... 1

Argument..... 5

I. DEFENDANTS= PURPORTED CHANGES IN FACT
DO NOT MATERIALLY ALTER THE ANTICOMPETITIVE
EFFECTS OF THEIR AMENDED MERGER 5

A. Defendants Have Not Materially Improved Newell’s
Cost Disadvantage 6

B. Defendants Have Made No Effort to Resolve Other
Significant Problems with their Purported Fix 9

1. *The Situation in Colombia Remains Desperate* 9

2. *Newell Still Has No Stemware Supply* 9

3. *Newell Still Does Not Have a Business Plan for Food Service
Glassware*..... 10

4. *Newell Has No Obligation to Buy Any Food Service
Glassware*..... 11

C. Defendants= Purported Fix Still Eliminates Anchor as a Formidable Competitor 11

II. DEFENDANTS= PROPOSED ORDER IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE
ALTERNATIVE TO A FULL STOP INJUNCTION 13

A. Defendants Have Not Met Their Burden of Rebutting the
Presumption in Favor of a Full Stop Injunction 14

B. Defendants= Proposed Order Would Not Preserve the FTC’s Final Remedy,
Much Less Prevent Interim Competitive Harm 15

Conclusion..... 17

Table of Authorities

Cases

Building Service 32B-J Pension Fund v. Vanderveer Estates Holding, LLC,
127 F. Supp. 2d 490, 492 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)6

FTC v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc., 808 F. Supp. 9, 13 (D.D.C. 1992)3

FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc., 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998)3

* *FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.*, 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)*passim*

FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co., 2000-2 Trade Cas. & 73,090 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....15

* *FTC v. PPG Indus., Inc.*, 798 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1986)*passim*

* *FTC v. Weyerhaeuser Co.*, 665 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1981)*passim*

Hospital Corp. of America v. FTC, 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986),
cert. denied, 481 U.S. 1038 (1987)3

U.S. v. Atlantic Richfield Co., 297 F. Supp. 1061 (S.D.N.Y. 1969).....12

White Consol. Indus., Inc. v. Whirlpool Corp., 612 F. Supp. 1009, 1012 (N.D. Ohio),
preliminary injunction vacated, 619 F. Supp. 1022, 1028 (N.D. Ohio 1985),
aff'd, 781 F.2d 1224 (6th Cir. 1986).....12

Zyko v. Department of Defense, 180 F. Supp. 2d 89, 91 (D.D.C. 2001).6

Statutes and Regulations

* Federal Trade Commission Act
 ' 13(b), 15 U.S.C. ' 53(b)*passim*
